
I MINA'TRENTAI SAIS NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN
 RESOLUTIONS

Resolution No. Sponsor Title Date Intro Date of Presentation Date Adopted Date Referred Referred to
PUBLIC

HEARING
DATE

DATE
COMMITTEE

REPORT FILED
NOTES

168-36 (COR)

Therese M. Terlaje Relative to recognizing and congratulating Melvin O. Javier on the occasion of his retirement
as an Engineering Technician II of the CHamoru Land Trust Commission and the Department
of Land Management, Survey Division; and commending him for his thirty-three (33) years of
outstanding service to the government of Guam. 

9/15/21
1:36 p.m.

9/24/21
12:00 p.m.

9/17/21
3:34 p.m.

Intro/Ref/History LOG
9/24/2021 9:15 AM














