I MINA'TRENTAI SAIS NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN RESOLUTIONS

Resolution No.	Sponsor	Title	Date Intro	Date of Presentation	Date Adopted	Date Referred	Referred to	PUBLIC HEARING DATE	DATE COMMITTEE REPORT FILED	NOTES
168-36 (COR)		Relative to recognizing and congratulating Melvin O. Javier on the occasion of his retirement as an Engineering Technician II of the CHamoru Land Trust Commission and the Department of Land Management, Survey Division; and commending him for his thirty-three (33) years of outstanding service to the government of Guam.	1:36 p.m.	9/24/21 12:00 p.m.	9/17/21 3:34 p.m.					

Resolution No. 168-36 (COR)

Introduced by

Therese M. Terlai

V. Authony Ada Frank Blas Jr. Joanne Brown Christopher M. Dueñas James C. Moylan



Relative to recognizing and congratulating Melvin O. Javier on the occasion of his retirement as an Engineering Technician II of the CHamoru Land Trust Commission and the Department of Land Management, Survey Division; and commending him for his thirty-three (33) years of outstanding service to the government of Guam.

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMITTEE ON RULES OF I MINA'TRENTAL SAIS NA LIHESLATURAN GUÁHAN.

WHEREAS, in 1990, Melvin O. Javier began his public service career in the Government of Guam working as an Auxiliary Worker at the Records Division of the Guam Department of Land Management; and

WHEREAS, to improve his knowledge and expertise, Melvin O. Javier pursued multiple work-related training opportunities, to include Gena Ware Training Course Geo VisJ, Gena Ware Training Course World Viewer, the fundamentals of Real-Time Surveying & Basic Principles of Global Positioning System Equipment and Techniques; he attended the Environmental Systems Research Institute, Inc., Introduction to ArcGIS, Incident Response to Terrorist Bombings with New Mexico Tech Energetic Materials Research and Testing Center; he completed the field procedure using Trimble 4700 GPS Unit Real-Time Survey with the Department of Land Management and Customer Service; and he received other trainings from the Governor's Clerical Secretarial Seminar, CPR Training, Substance Abuse Awareness, GEMA Region LX for Equal Rights/Sexual Harassment Awareness, Anger Management, Stress Management, and Community First Aid and Safety Training; and

WHEREAS, during his career, Melvin O. Javier has given his dedication to his work and performed excellent service in the Division of Land Survey; and he has been awarded with the Department of Land Management's "The Highest of Distinction- Public Service" and received "Employee of the Year, Award of Excellence" and the Fiscal Year 2018 MagPro Award; and

WHEREAS, in addition to being a devoted public servant, Melvin O. Javier volunteered his time to serving the island community in rendering aid during Typhoon Paka; supporting the XI South Pacific Games; contributing to the education of students at Inarajan Elementary School; and providing invaluable information through his knowledge and expertise to students from Okkodo High School and Simon Sanchez High School; and

WHEREAS, on September 24, 2021, Melvin O. Javier retired as an Engineering Technician II of the CHamoru Land Trust Commission and the Department of Land Management, Survey Division after dedicating thirty-three (33) years of service to the Government of Guam; and his success was attributable to the support of his family: Shellee Sy Javier, Sheila and Edfel Del Rosario, Matthew, Cyrille, Makaio, Kainoa, Kekoa, Ryan, Kane, and Cavden: now therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that the Committee on Rules of I Mina' trental Sais Na Liheslaturan Guāhan does hereby, on behalf of the people of Guam, recognize and congratulate Melvin O. Javier on the occasion of his retirement as an Engineering Technician II of the CHamoru Land Trust Commission and the Department of Land Management, Survey Division; and commend him for his thirty-three (33) years of outstanding service to the government of Guam; and be it further

RESOLVED, that the Speaker and the Chairperson of the Committee on Rules certify, and the Legislative Secretary attest to, the adoption hereof, and that copies of the same be thereafter transmitted to Melvin O. Javier; and to the Honorable Lourdes A. Leon Guerrero, I Maga'hāgan Guāhan.

REGULARLY ADOPTED BY THE COMMITTEE ON RULES OF *I MINATRENTAI SAIS NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN* ON THE 17TH DAY OF SEPTEMBER 2021.

AMANDA L. HELTON ommittee on Rules



Office of the Speaker THERESE M. TERLAJE

I Mina'trentai Sais na Liheslaturan Guåhan | 36th Guam Legislature Committee on Health, Land, Justice and Culture

September 20, 2021

MEMORANDUM

To:

All Senators, Stakeholders

From:

Speaker Therese M. Terlaje Tmt

Subject:

Notice of Presentation of Resolution No. 168-36 (COR)

Buenas yan Håfa Adai!

Please join us for the presentation of Resolution No 168-36 (COR) – Introduced by Speaker Therese M. Terlaje - "Relative to recognizing and congratulating Melvin O. Javier on the occasion of his retirement as an Engineering Technician II of the CHamoru Land Trust Commission and the Department of Land Management, Survey Division; and commending him for his thirty-three (33) years of outstanding service to the government of Guam."

The presentation will take place on **Friday, September 24, 2021, 12:15 p.m**. at the Chamoru Land Trust Commission, Second Floor, ITC Building in Tamuning.

Si Yu'os Ma'åse'

I MINA'TRENTAI SAIS NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN 2021 (FIRST) Regular Session

Resolution No. 168-36 (COR)

Introduced by:

Therese M. Terlaje
V. Anthony Ada
Frank Blas Jr.
Joanne Brown
Christopher M. Dueñas
James C. Moylan
Tina Rose Muña Barnes
Telena Cruz Nelson
Sabina Flores Perez
Clynton E. Ridgell
Joe S. San Agustin
Amanda L. Shelton
Telo T. Taitague
Jose "Pedo" Terlaje
Mary Camacho Torres

Relative to recognizing and congratulating Melvin O. Javier on the occasion of his retirement as an Engineering Technician II of the CHamoru Land Trust Commission and the Department of Land Management, Survey Division; and commending him for his thirty-three (33) years of outstanding service to the government of Guam.

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMITTEE ON RULES OF I

- 2 MINA'TRENTAI SAIS NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN:
- WHEREAS, in 1990, Melvin O. Javier began his public service career in the
- 4 Government of Guam working as an Auxiliary Worker at the Records Division of the
- 5 Guam Department of Land Management; and

1 WHEREAS, to improve his knowledge and expertise, Melvin O. Javier pursued 2 multiple work-related training opportunities, to include Gena Ware Training Course 3 Geo VisJ, Gena Ware Training Course World Viewer, the fundamentals of Real-Time 4 Surveying & Basic Principles of Global Positioning System Equipment and 5 Techniques; he attended the Environmental Systems Research Institute, Inc., 6 Introduction to ArcGIS, Incident Response to Terrorist Bombings with New Mexico 7 Tech Energetic Materials Research and Testing Center; he completed the field 8 procedure using Trimble 4700 GPS Unit Real-Time Survey with the Department of Land Management and Customer Service; and he received other trainings from the 9 10 Governor's Clerical Secretarial Seminar, CPR Training, Substance Abuse Awareness, GEMA Region LX for Equal Rights/Sexual Harassment Awareness, Anger 11 Management, Stress Management, and Community First Aid and Safety Training; and 12 13 WHEREAS, during his career, Melvin O. Javier has given his dedication to his 14 work and performed excellent service in the Division of Land Survey; and he has been 15 awarded with the Department of Land Management's "The Highest of Distinction-16 Public Service" and received "Employee of the Year, Award of Excellence" and the 17 Fiscal Year 2018 MagPro Award; and 18 WHEREAS, in addition to being a devoted public servant, Melvin O. Javier volunteered his time to serving the island community in rendering aid during Typhoon 19 Paka; supporting the XI South Pacific Games; contributing to the education of students 20 21 at *Inarajan* Elementary School; and providing invaluable information through his 22 knowledge and expertise to students from Okkodo High School and Simon Sanchez 23 High School; and 24 WHEREAS, on September 24, 2021, Melvin O. Javier retired as an Engineering 25 Technician II of the CHamoru Land Trust Commission and the Department of Land 26 Management, Survey Division after dedicating thirty-three (33) years of service to the 27 Government of Guam; and his success was attributable to the support of his family:

- 1 Shellee Sy Javier, Sheila and Edfel Del Rosario, Matthew, Cyrille, Makaio, Kainoa,
- 2 Kekoa, Ryan, Kane, and Cayden; now therefore, be it
- RESOLVED, that the Committee on Rules of I Mina'trentai Sais Na
- 4 Liheslaturan Guåhan does hereby, on behalf of the people of Guam, recognize and
- 5 congratulate Melvin O. Javier on the occasion of his retirement as an Engineering
- 6 Technician II of the CHamoru Land Trust Commission and the Department of Land
- 7 Management, Survey Division; and commend him for his thirty-three (33) years of
- 8 outstanding service to the government of Guam; and be it further
- 9 **RESOLVED**, that the Speaker and the Chairperson of the Committee on Rules
- 10 certify, and the Legislative Secretary attest to, the adoption hereof, and that copies of
- the same be thereafter transmitted to Melvin O. Javier; and to the Honorable Lourdes
- 12 A. Leon Guerrero, I Maga'hågan Guåhan.

DULY AND REGULARLY ADOPTED BY THE COMMITTEE ON RULES OF I MINA'TRENTAI SAIS NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN ON THE $17^{\rm TH}$ DAY OF SEPTEMBER 2021.

THERESE M. TERLAJE

Speaker

AMANDA L. SHELTON

Acting Chairperson, Committee on Rules

MANDA LOSHELTO

Legislative Secretary



COMMITTEE ON RULES

VICE SPEAKER TINA ROSE MUÑA BARNES, CHAIRPERSON

I Mina'trentai Sais Na Liheslaturan Guåhan 36th Guam Legislature

COMMITTEE VOTE SHEET

Resolution No. 168-36 (COR) - Therese M. Terlaje. - "Relative to recognizing and congratulating Melvin O. Javier on the occasion of his retirement as an Engineering Technician II of the CHamoru Land Trust Commission and the Department of Land Management, Survey Division; and commending him for his thirty-three (33) years of outstanding service to the government of Guam."

· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	SIGNATURE	DATE	TO ADOPT	TO NOT ADOPT	TO ABSTAIN
Vice Speaker Tina Rose Muña Barnes Chairperson	EVOTE	9/17/21	×		
Legislative Secretary Amanda L. Shelton Vice Chairperson	EVOTE	9/17/21	×		
Speaker Therese M. Terlaje Member		9/17/21	×		
Senator Telena Cruz Nelson Member	EVOTE	9/17/21	×		
Senator Sabina Flores Perez Member					
Senator Clynton E. Ridgell Member					
Senator Joe S. San Agustin Member	E-VOTE	9/17/21 9/17/21	×		
Senator Jose "Pedo" T. Terlaje Member	E-VOTE	9/17/21	×		
Senator Frank Blas, Jr. Minority Member	E-VOTE	9/17/21	×		
Senator Mary Camacho Torres Minority Member					
For Sponsor's Office Use Only Sponsor Signature: Staff Contact Person:	ulije				
Staff Contact Person: MARIA	ABANTE				
For COR/Clerk's Office Use Only 7 Certified Returned Name: rennae					
Date: 9/17/21 3:34 p.m.					-
Notes:		**************************************			